Less
$’000

1-3 Years
$’000

Commercial bills* 21  300,002  310,152  262,634  47,518

Investor Loans* 21  88,764  88,913  88,913  -

Trade and other payables 23  48,973  48,973  48,973  -

 437,739  448,038  400,520  47,518

* Refer to Note 21 Loans and borrowings for details on loan maturity.

45

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

24. Financial Instruments (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities was:

Carrying Amount

Variable Rate Instruments
2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Financial Assets  40,436  223,990

Financial Liabilities  (35,981)  (309,147)

 4,455  (85,157)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have (decreased)/increased the Group's equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is on the same basis for 2024.

Profit or Loss Equity

30 June 2025

100bp
Increase

$’000

100bp
Decrease

$’000

100bp
Increase

$’000

100bp
Decrease

$’000

Variable rate instruments  (799)  799  (799)  799

30 June 2024

100bp
Increase

$’000

100bp
Decrease

$’000

100bp
Increase

$’000

100bp
Decrease

$’000

Variable rate instruments  (1,995)  1,995  (1,995)  1,995

Fair Values

Fair Values Versus Carrying Amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, as detailed below, approximates to the carrying amounts shown on the balance sheet:

Fair Values

Note 2025
 $’000

2024
$’000

Trade and other receivables 17  49,393  33,340

Cash and cash equivalents 18a  36,384  220,138

Secured commercial bills 21  (34,401)  (300,002)

Investor loans 21  (15,932)  (88,764)

Trade and other payables 23  (41,777)  (48,973)

46

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

24. Financial Instruments (continued)

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments are as follows:

Trade and other receivables

The carrying amount approximates fair value given the short term nature of the balances and the market based commercial terms.

Cash and cash equivalents

The carrying amount is fair value due to the liquid nature of these assets.

Secured commercial bills

The carrying amount approximates fair value given the short term nature of the balances.